

No. 17-2889

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

In re: MARGARET ADELINE VELTRE,
Debtor.

MARGARET ADELINE VELTRE,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

– v. –

FIFTH THIRD BANK,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania (No. 17-cv-239)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND SEEKING REVERSAL
OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256
tara.twomey@comcast.net

On Brief: Richard P. Cook
J. Erik Heath
February 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF AMICUS BRIEF 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE STATUTORY FRAMEWORK OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE
 ENCOURAGES THE UNWINDING OF PREFERENTIAL TRANSFERS FOR THE
 BENEFIT OF THE ESTATE 4

 A. THE BANKRUPTCY PROCESS IN GENERAL 4

 B. PREFERENTIAL TRANSFERS UNDER SECTION 547 6

 C. THE HYPOTHETICAL CHAPTER 7 BANKRUPTCY 10

 II. FIFTH THIRD RECEIVED AN AVOIDABLE PREFERENCE WHEN IT
 RECEIVED MORE FROM THE FORECLOSURE SALE THAN IT WOULD
 HAVE UNDER A CHAPTER 7 CASE..... 11

 A. FORECLOSURE SALES MAY RESULT IN
 PREFERENTIAL TRANSFERS 12

 B. THE *BFP* DECISION ONLY INTERPRETED LANGUAGE FROM
 SECTION 548..... 15

 C. VALUATION UNDER THE HYPOTHETICAL CHAPTER 7 ANALYSIS IS
 DIFFERENT THAN “REASONABLY EQUIVALENT VALUE” FOR
 FRAUDULENT TRANSFERS..... 17

D. THE DEBTOR’S ALLEGED VALUATIONS UNDER THE
HYPOTHETICAL CHAPTER 7 ARE FACTUAL ISSUES THAT SHOULD
SURVIVE A MOTION TO DISMISS 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Andrews,
 262 B.R. 299 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2001)..... 22

Begier v. Internal Revenue Service,
 496 U.S. 53 (1990) 8

BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.,
 511 U.S. 531 (1994) passim

In re Chapman,
 51 B.R. 663, 667 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1985)..... 10

In re Engle,
 496 B.R. 456, 461-62 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2013)..... 10

Erickson v. Pardus,
 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....23

In re Evans,
 No. 10-80446C-13D, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 2491 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. July 28,
 2010) 11

Federal National Mortgage Ass’n v. Wheeler (In re Wheeler),
 34 B.R. 818 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1983)13

In re First Jersey Sec., Inc.,
 180 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 8

In re Frazier,
 33 B.R. 175 (Bankr. D. Md. 1983)10

Friedman's Liquidating Tr. v. Roth Staffing Cos. LP (In re Friedman's Inc.),
 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 6, 12

GGI Props., LLC v. City of Millville (In re GGI Props., LLC),

568 B.R. 231 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2017).....22

In re Gilbert,
No. 05-32786, 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 2780 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Oct. 6, 2006)..11

Gladstone v. U.S. Bancorp,
811 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2016)5

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,
530 U.S. 1 (2000)12

Heath v. Farmer (In re Heath),
No. CC-06-1275-PaDMo, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 4847 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Apr. 2,
2007)19

Jensen v. Dunivent (In re Dewey),
237 B.R. 783, 788-89 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 1999)10

Kokoszka v. Belford,
417 U.S. 642 (1974).....4

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....12

In re Locklear,
386 B.R. 911, 914 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2007).....19

Morris Plan Company v. Fountain (In re Fountain),
32 B.R. 965 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1983).....13

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics
Corp. v. Chinery*,
330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....6

Ohio v. Kovacs,
469 U.S. 274 (1985).....4

*Park North Partners Ltd. v. Park North Associates (In re Park North Partners,
Ltd.)*,

80 B.R. 551 (N.D. Ga. 1987)	13, 14
<i>Public Citizen v. Dept of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	13
<i>Rambo v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp. (In re Rambo)</i> , 297 B.R. 418 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2003).....	9, 20, 22
<i>In re Raschke</i> , 41 B.R. 182, 188 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 1984)	10
<i>Rocco v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank (In re Rocco)</i> , 255 F. App'x 638 (3d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>In re Sanchez</i> , 372 B.R. 289 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2007)	4
<i>In re Spradlin</i> , 231 B.R. 254 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....	13
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	4
<i>Villarreal v. Showalter (In re Villarreal)</i> , 413 B.R. 633 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)	19, 22
<i>In re Weiss</i> , 4 B.R. 327 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1980)	10
<i>In re Weiss</i> , 251 B.R. 453 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2000).....	10
<i>Whittle Dev., Inc. v. Branch Banking Tr. Co. (In re Whittle Dev., Inc.)</i> , 463 B.R. 796 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2011).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Winters v. First National Bank of Florida (In re Winters)</i> ,	

119 B.R. 283 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1990)..... 13, 14, 21

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(54)..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 326..... 18

11 U.S.C. § 326(a)..... 24

11 U.S.C. § 362..... 2, 5

11 U.S.C. § 506..... 23

11 U.S.C. § 507..... 23

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(1) 23

11 U.S.C. § 522(h)..... 6

11 U.S.C. § 541..... 4

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1) 5

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(3) 5

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(5) 5

11 U.S.C. § 544..... 5

11 U.S.C. § 545..... 5

11 U.S.C. § 550..... 5

11 U.S.C. § 550(a) 5, 21

11 U.S.C. § 547..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 547(b)..... 7, 24

11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(1)	21
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(5)	3, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(1)-(9)	7
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)	16
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)	18
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)(ii)(I)-(IV)	15
11 U.S.C. § 548(b)(5)	18
11 U.S.C. § 549.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)	5, 21
11 U.S.C. § 551.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 553.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 724.....	23
11 U.S.C. § 724(a)	5
11 U.S.C. § 726.....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)	6
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1306(b).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4)	10

Rules

Pa. R. Civ. Pro. No. 3124 20

Pa. R. Civ. Pro. No. 3129.2(d)..... 19

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)6, 8

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978) 9, 21

Other Authorities

Hon. W. Homer Drake, Hon. Paul W. Bonapfel & Adam M.
Goodman, Chapter 13 Practice & Procedure § 9E:7 (2012) 10, 19
